

No. 24-856

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC. ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DOE I, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,
INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

John F. O'Connor

Counsel of Record

Linda C. Bailey

STEPTOE LLP

1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

joconnor@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

CACI Premier Technology, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Has at Least Three Available
Grounds for Rejecting the Aiding-and-
Abetting Claims Endorsed by the Ninth
Circuit 4

II. This Court Should Hold that Federal
Courts May Not Imply ATS Claims
Beyond the Three Torts Contemplated
by the First Congress, or, Alternatively,
May Not Imply Secondary-Liability
Claims 11

A. Lower Courts Have Not Correctly
Applied this Court’s Framework
for Judge-Made ATS Claims 11

B. The *Al Shimari* Case
Demonstrates the Need for
Concrete Guidance to the Lower
Courts 13

C. Lower Courts’ Failure to Follow
this Court’s Framework for ATS
Claims Counsels Against a
Holding Limited to Aiding-and-
Abetting Claims 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 23-cv-1367, 2024 WL 4370577 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2024).....	18
<i>Abbass v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1186 (E.D. Va.)	2
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 595 (E.D. Va. 2017)	12
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Va. 2018)	15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019)	17
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 481 (E.D. Va. 2023)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-827 (E.D. Va.)	1, 2, 12, 13, 15, 19, 21
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 25-1043 (4th Cir.)	1

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 124 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Alhathloul v. DarkMatter Group</i> , 795 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (D. Or. 2025).....	18
<i>Ali v. Al-Nahyan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2025 WL 3250945 (D.D.C. 2025).....	18
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 3d 301 (D. Md. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 F.4th 686 (4th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	9
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	9
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10, 19, 21
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	20
<i>Datres v. Winfree</i> , No. 1:23-cv-519, 2024 WL 1756160 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2024).....	19

<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 21
<i>Freites v. Medina</i> , No. 25-cv-20465, 2025 WL 1425491 (S.D. Fla. May 16, 2025).....	19
<i>Goldey v. Fields</i> , 606 U.S. 942 (2025).....	7
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	7
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , No. 2:23-cv-270, 2024 WL 816597 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2024).....	19
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	10
<i>Inst. of Cetacean Rsch. v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	18
<i>Jan v. People Media Project</i> , 783 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (W.D. Wash. 2025).....	18
<i>Jane W. v. Thomas</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 855 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	18
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 18, 19

<i>Kerwick v. Savino</i> , No. 24-cv-427, 2025 WL 2549278 (D. Conn. Sept. 4, 2025).....	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	17
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021)	3, 6, 7, 8, 15, 18, 19
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	13, 16
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011)	1, 2, 13, 14
<i>Saludes v. República de Cuba</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 18
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18

<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	5, 7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 9
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175, 1177 (1989).....	20
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Cisco Sys., Inc. v. Doe I</i> , No. 24-856 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2025).....	8
Christopher Ewell, et al., <i>Has the Alien Tort Statute Made a Difference?: A Historical, Empirical, and Normative Assessment</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1205 (2022)	12
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Court and the World: American Law and the New Global Realities</i> 155 (2016)	11
